



\$~11

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
+ CS(COMM) 1413/2025

TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sachin Gupta, Adv.

versus

M/S. ULTRATECH PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ankit Miglani, Adv.
for D-1 & 2
None for D-3

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

% **16.02.2026**

CS(COMM) 1413/2025 & I.A. 32622/2025 (Under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

1. Affidavit of compliance of Order XXXIX Rule 3 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff is on record.
2. As per affidavit of service filed by plaintiff, defendant no. 1 has been served on 31.01.2026 via courier and defendant no. 2 & 3 have been served on 29.01.2026 via courier.
3. No appearance has been entered on behalf of defendant no. 3.
4. Ld counsel for defendant no. 1 & 2 prays that the matter may be referred for mediation, however, ld counsel for plaintiff submits that he need to take necessary instructions from the plaintiff in this regard.
5. Written statement and reply, if any, be filed by defendant no. 1 & 2 within the timeline indicated by Hon'ble Court and



thereafter replication/rejoinder, if any, be filed by the plaintiff within the timeline already indicated by Hon'ble Court.

6. Put up for appearance on behalf of defendant no. 3/completion of pleadings with respect to defendant no. 1 & 2 on **30.04.2026**.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 16, 2026/jk