



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1413/2025**

TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Prashana Singh and
Mr. Sachin Gupta, Advs
(VC).

versus

M/S. ULTRATECH PHARMACEUTICALS & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Nikhil, Adv for D-1 to 3
(VC).

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

CS(COMM) 1413/2025 & I.A. 32622/2025 (Under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC).

1. Matter is listed for completion of pleadings.
2. Written statement and reply to I.A. No. 32622/2025 has not been filed by any of defendants. Ld. Counsels for the defendants submits that earlier, he was appearing for defendant no.1 and 2 and now, he shall be filing his *vakalatnama* on behalf of defendant no. 3 as well. Ld. Counsel for defendants further submits that he shall file joint written statement on behalf of all the defendants.
7. Let written statement / replication, if any be filed as per rules.
8. Ld. Counsel for defendants submits that they are also interested in exploring chances of settlement and matter may be referred for mediation. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that



defendants may approach the court through email and they shall consider the request made by defendants.

3. Put up for completion of pleadings on 11.08.2026.

**SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 30, 2026/bk